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WARRANTY DEED, Single and Wife’s Separnte Acknowledgment No, 38 For Sale by Ellis Bros. Printing Co., El Paso

| THE STATE OF TEXAS, }
COUNTY OF EI, PASO.

i m& e, Botelil.B0Van i B §$§Q % ............. &ﬁ @

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

of the C oum‘y of El Paso, State of Texas n conszdemz‘wn of the sum of

rene e tnlte
%&ﬁt ﬁx ﬁxwﬁﬁm§&$ma$$$; %&axgﬁﬁ‘

. the recezpt of 'whzch is hereby acknowle ged' :

ha¥® ... Granted, S old and Conveyed, and by these /Jresemfs do....; ....... Grant, Sell and Convey unto the‘_;;(’g,;d g
the United $toles of Americs o o i

m - , " m , all that cer tain .

2%& mm mmieﬁr m % %.’- WWM,
t&w aawﬁaﬁwa% qusyter iﬁ?%; ik of
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e poperty,
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onthy {160 So%y wienne Sonth 2701R
TBIEEYYEIvE Sha GlNe TORINE (110550 £ eat

"mbatwaaa.lﬁuﬁ.ai,&xaa%&x"&ﬁx@ﬁﬁ‘ﬁmﬁ GaBnlguin: theros | : Kﬁkjﬁijﬁé ﬁ;r*ﬂ e
ene hundred smm%#gfz {177+01 foet slong mald proporty line %6 6.

----- Soxuery - thenee G- %’Q""‘"“ﬂ:ﬁ@'ﬁ@‘*ﬁw end-nine-tentha {95:9 )
....... feet_slong proverty lne beteeen lomg of _.W%%%z...%%m mne seld
- Uelolguing themos Lorih 2‘?‘* 8%, SLiht Hom el WM‘% i ~mmn ,
-------- {82042} Ta0%-to-polnt on proper %y.-:&im _ PERLOE..
ond George Buchenang themse Borth w:&?* E&aﬁ s hondred a&@m&@-«@%‘
and THo RS {171, 2] Teet uluny waid m&yw '*&a"'w&ﬁ of “begl-

 -2ings 2218 tract of land coninising t®e spd gevent
; agres, more or loass :

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the abo‘z/e described premises, together zczth all cmd smoular the rights and ap—
ﬁm United States of Am-Tiocn,itd

Purtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the said
BUCCERAOYS OF

hm!s-a,ud assigns forever; and 2 do hereby bind ﬂ’ﬁk’&&l‘?’&ﬁ *ﬁwkezrs executors and admnus—

fratogs, to War(fzfzt and forever Defend, all and singular, the said premzses unto the said - Sho
United Stoten of &m@riﬂa& 1% svcoessors ox

beiws—and.assigns, against every person who:gis%euef lawfu!!v claiming or to claim the same, or any part z‘hereof
; WITNESS {21.;‘ ......... handd. .. ap O FEBO tedes, this .. Btk e day of
i = g } o S
| Sepbember ) A.Lkzpz§§. S

Witnesses at Request of Grantor %ﬁ*m* soves
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. Given under my hand and sea’I of. Aﬁ‘ic ‘
(S EAL)

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
o éovmy OF BL PAsO.

: -Eﬁm i’ﬁ’bli& . in and for El Paso, County, Texas
S S— iﬁ m&am&ms : ’me e of .. QQQ,,&HS‘BM&Q”

’Mﬂn*e Boves
and declared that she had willingly signed. the. same for the pur;bose

that.she did not.wish to retract n‘ it g i f
: Given under my hand. and seal of oﬁice, thzs 2Oth

My com exp June I 1921

| ’T'fiéf;_:;éiéi TE OF TEX4S, |
| COUNTY OF ELPaso. [ ;. W .

of said County do_hereby certify that the above mstrument oﬁwntmg, dated on: the
SQP tember , A, D...IQI'?’...... wzth its certzf;cate of. authentzcat;b‘n,
‘offtce thzs 16tk a’ay'of ﬁa}."ﬁ” — )} 1931 at.
. the _' 32}3@- riay of Hareh 4 D 19121 at.... 1 as‘g .........
sazd County, wn Volume 367 - O, pagesf{ 588

day of

- Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of sazd c omzty, at-.ofﬁce in.El Pasoj.i.Texas;_uthéw‘(lbiya i
and yeor last above-written. . ... . . . ¥ D Gﬁﬁm ~ o
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RELEASE OF JUDGMENT:LIEN{~

State of Texas, County of Grayson: -

Yhereas, on the 30th day of April, 4. D. 1917, plaintiff,
Texas Nursery Company of Sherman, Texas, recovered Judgment
againgt George 5. Bovee, defendant, in Justice Conrt, Pre~-
cinet No. 1 in Grayson County, Texas, before gl |
7%4&67, » & Justice of the Peace, in Caum;/. 9gedE B /73
on the docket of said court in Bodké@@(iééééf“ » page 26/, SR
for the sum of $180.85, with interest thereon, ftogether ¥ith
all costs therein, =nad of which suit abstiract of judgment was
made and filed for record with the County Clerk of Bl Paso
County, Texas, and recorded in the Judgment records thereof
in Book -on page _2g4 | said Judgment thereby
Opserating &% a lien upon lands of the saig defendant situasteq
in the said E1 Paso County; ang

Whereas, By agreement dated lay 24, 1219, between the
United States of fmerica and the snid Geo. 8. Bovee, joined
therein by Minnie Bovee, his wife, the szid lagt nzmed par-
ties agreed to convey a certain tract or parcel of land S
for drainsge right of way for the Rio Grande Project of the Jhelen
United States Reclamation Service, free of all liens or in- e
cumbrances, which tract of land contsins 2.72 acres, more
or less, lying in ¥l Paso County, Texas, being more fully
described in the said agreement to convey, duly recorded
in Deed Book 334, page £25, records of said last named ‘county,
to which reference is hereby made for the bpurposes of thig -
release; snd

hereas, The said Texas Hursery Company, appreciating
the value of the work of the UnitedwsﬁatQSWEeolamationvServ~"
ice in the construction of the said{drainageisygtem@aﬁ&“the
improvement of the said described '‘lands thereby, with the.
resulting additional security under the. said lien, and not
vishing to0 hinder said work, but wishing tp fa9i;i$@te it;

How, Therefcre;'KnQW~Allshen«By‘Thése Presents, That
the said Texes HNursery Company, in consideration of the prem-
ises and Ten Dollars (%10.00)wtomitsin*han&mpaid; the receipt
of which is hereby ackmowledzed, does hereby release the &aid
judgmen%'lien unto'tha‘said Geo. 8. Bovee, togeﬁher;withwall?‘
rights or demands arising thereunder,ghnd,does;hergbyvrelease,
grant, and convey unto the said Geo. E.‘Bovee,,all\itglright,x
title, and interest in and unto the sald described tract of
land conteining 2.72 acres, arising out of the said lien or
‘otherwise; hereby expressly reserving all rights.under the.
said judsment and judgment lien, which have arisen or nay arise
~against any other prppertyywh@tggngg{

In Witness Whereof, The said Texas Tursery Compeny has
caused this instrument to be signed by its /¢ éq, &i;¢ﬂ¢2n7”/,
thereunto suthorized by resolution 2gz%§s Board of Directors,
and effixed itg,seal, this, the day of

2 o ol _, 4. D, 1921,




State of Yexas, County of Grayson:

On this day, before me, a lotary Fublic in snd for Brayson
County, Texas, bersonally appeared Lﬂé?%§%224;gZZQ¢Z{;Q;»\
to me well known, and aclnowledged that the Texﬁg/ﬁursery
Company of ﬁherMEn, Texas, by him, the said(é%%%ﬁ(¢%§2?{;zA ,
its ;K;/kag;/7@4;20,@,&2¢n47¥; , Sigmned, sealed witﬁ%?ts

corporate seal, and delivered %he foregoing deed Tor the

o

burposes and comnsiderstions therein expressed.
pury

Given under my hand snd seal of office, this yé¥fy%</

doy of 7%@/\/ , Ae D. 1921,

( ..,k ) (%%X Jw Y. :

La

/7 Notary Public. A

el * =
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TEXAS NURSERY COMPANY

INCORPORATED

— ————— CAPITAL $ 250,000 99 ————t——=

SuerMaAN, TEXAS, Mat 4 1921,

Mr. Po We Dent,

El Paso, Texase

Dear sSir:-

Enclosed we send you release as to the
272 acres belonging to kr. Geo. S. Bovee, for
which we are to receive remittance of $10.00.

Yours very truly,

Texas Nursery Company,
Collection Department. -

VT et




X1 Paso, Texas, April 22, 1921.

Mr. Goo. S, queg.
Clint, Texas.

Dear Siz: | o

'»Inmlaséa is tox receipt for $86.08, shawing taxes
and penal#iea, 1920, which 4is the amgunt-paid by the Reo=
lamotion Service and deducted f£rom voucher which has been
turned over to our f£iscsl agent for final Bettlement‘on
Franklin drsin right of way purchase. Check will be sent
éare Hr. Cooley, in accordance with the understanding
had when he signed the reolease.

Very truly yours,
P ¥ DEAT
Digtrict Counsel.

incl.




El Pase, Texes, HMareh 14, 1921.

- County Glerk for E1 ?asa County,
¥l Paso, Texas.
' Dear Sir: |
- Transmitted herewith for offficial record is release
of judgment @sted Herch 4, 1921, running from Texas Fursery
Compsny to Geo. S. Bovee. _
Very truly yours,
P ¥ DER?
Digtrict Counsel.

incl.




£l Paso, Texas, March 14, 1921.

?ioneer Aibstraet and Guarantee Title Company,
k1l Paso, Texss.
Gentlemen:

Transmitted herewith is relesse of the Texas Hursery
Company judgmenf'which wag obtained in CGrayson County.
There is also inclosed a letter of transmittal to the county
vclerk for recordation of the release. With this release
filed for record, I believe the Bovee title will be in
condition Batisfgctory‘far title certificate to issue.

‘Reference is had to my letter of October 5, 1920,
in this connection.

Very truly yours,
I ¥ DERT

inecls. Distriet Counsel.



El Paso, Texas, Harch 14, 1921,

?exas*ﬁuréery Compeny, .

%herman, Texas. |
Gentléﬁeh: ' | o

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of the 4th
ingtant, together with the Bovee release of judgment.
Thee meil did not reach me until last Saturday, for
the reasson that it was addressed without house number
or offidéisl designation.

Mr. Bovee's check for $10 to your order is inelosed
nerewith. | |

Thanking you for your courtesy in this conneection,

Very truly yours,
P W DPERT

incle ’ Distriet Counsel.




TINEICLT A DT VIV T TR T VAT
POSBASSORY CERTIFICANE

Rio Grande Trojeet,
T‘;‘

Bl Paso, Texsas, June 2
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I, Geoe Y. Hoadley, Field Assistant, United States

Reelamstion Serviee, eertify that I have personally exsmined

AT N 4,

the land scught to be mecuired by tue United States from Gev.

5o e
5

S. Bovee and Hinnie Bovee in the SWy HWE See. 20, T. 32 S,

e

2

Re 7 Be, UdlaR.8.8Survey, eontaining 2.72 aeres, uore or less,
&

County of #1 Paso, 3tate of exas, for

ha R

}‘A

o Grande nrojeet,

and thet the said oroposed vendors were in aetual, sole, and

exelusive vnossession of the lend, e2laiming to beethe owners

2

tnereof and no nerson alaiming s right in sueh land adverse fo




State of Texas,
County of Bl Pasmo:

Before me, the undersigned suthority, this day person-
ally came and sppesred Geos. &, Rovee, to me well known, and
who, after being by me duly sworn, d4id depome and say:

That he 1g over twenty-one yesnce of age; thst his post-
pfrfice address is Clint, Téxas; that he is the same party
who exeocuted » contract with the United Ststes of America
dated May 24, 1919, ngreeing to convey to the Unlted Ztates
a certain right of way contsining 8.72 acres of land, more
or less, in the southwest quarter of the northwest quarter
~of see. 20, T. 32 8., R, 7 K., U. &, Heclsmatlon Service sur-
vey, Socorro Grant, Kl Paso County, Texas, wnd in sald con-
trset more fully degeribed; and that prior to amnd including
the date of ssid eontraet, for 2 period of ten yeors, he, af-
f1snt, held metusl, peaceable, sdverse, continuous, exclu-
sive, and hostile possesalon of the traet of land of which
the Beid desoribed right of way sgreed to be conveyed to the
United States is o part, under ititle and by duly regletmred
deed, cultivating, ueing, snd enjoying the sald entire tract
snd paying 211 taxes thereon each and every year during ssid
period of possession, and having the ssid entire tract of
land curing 21l of said period of time under fence aond there~
by megregated from all =djoining lands.

GEO—S-BOVEE
Sworn to 2nd gubscribed before me this [;:iﬂﬁ; day

vz
of April, 5. D. 19821, / /
‘ . B—%Aﬂ‘/ ;?(;0 M/4Af~/t<£o~okﬁz/ggi
/

SEAL ) 7

Eot%ry ablic in and 7
My com, exp. for Bl Paso County, Texas.
June 1, 1921,



THIS IS TO CERTIFY, In regard to a traet of lsnd contain-
ing 2472 seres of land, more or lese, purchased from Geo. S,
Bovee ot ux. under sngreement to sell with these parties dated
Hay 24, 1919, and the title guaranty isgued in connection
therewith dated March 16, 1981:

That the tax certificate contalned in the seid title
guaranty refere to the land a portion of which has been so-
guired by the United States under the said described agreenent
to sell; thet taxes, ineluding interest, penalties, and costs,
for the year 1980, were paid under date of April 9, 19821, ,
88 noted on the sald tax statement by a supplemental memoranfiun
by deputy tax collector; and as to taxes for the year 1921,
which taxes were not assessed at the date of the recordation
of the warranty deed conveying title to the United Stetes,

. ‘3ecision by the Searetary of the Interior dated April 25, 1810

{D-11479), which is s letter to the Director of the Reclnma-
tion Service, holds that, as to the United “tates, which is

- & party exempt from taxastion by State suthority, "if property
is sequired while the proceedinige are in fieri by one exempt
from taxation, the texing proceeding is srrested, snd a tax,
%haa%§t§nbgeguant1y levied, is not a lien effectusl spainst
the &«

El Paso., Texas, ¥ DENT
Aprilagg 1921,

Digtrict Counsel,

Inelosures with this land purchase are
a8 followe:
Orige. agreement %o sell.
Warranty deed snd 1 eopy, with
, £ blueprints.
Title guaranty, inocluding tax
statemont.
Origs and 1 copy affidavit by
landowner as to possecsion.
Origi and 1 copy possessory certificate.
1 exira copy above certifieaste.

{Reference i made to leiter March 26, 1920, from Dr. to

Ce of C., in regard %o land purchase from J. V. Jdohnson,

Rio Grande project; reference is aleso made to letter Hay 1,
1920, 4sst. to Dr. to P.M. Fl Pago; subjeoct: “icquisition
of lands, et6., mgreement with Jose Maria Provenciop contract;
4pril 13, 1920 ~ Rio Grande project,” with regard to etriking
put par. 8 of agreement to sell, but nom~inelurion of suthor~
ized clause ae %o United States paying for title gueranty,
the interpretation bf the contrset be%ng that, in lieu of
abstracting the United States would pey Tor title certifi-
cate. Thie agreement was mede prior fo suthorizetion for
gpecial elouse ne 65 title gucranties. )
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CERTIFICATE

I HEREBY CERTIPY That the lend deseribed in agreee
ment to sell dated May 24, 1919, with Geo. S. Bovee and Minnie
Bovee ir required for purposes suthorized by the Aet of Congress
dated June 17, 1902 (32 Stat.,388), namely, as right of way for
the Franklin Drain, 2 psrt of the Rio Crende Pro jeet; that the
eonsideration to be paid thereunder, 2175.00, is reasonéble

and the lowest that eonlé be obtained, and T reeommend that

the eontraet be approved.

El Paso, Texas, Projeet Managoer.

Hune 2, 1919,

Y2



2
" 6. State how much of the 1and is under cultivation, to what kinds of crbps, with area of each crop culti-
vated, and how:much is not cultivated, but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the-general
character-of such land ;7also the-condition and‘kind:of improvements; if any. - Give & detailed estimate of the

value of all important improvements of the Iand, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of the several
classes of land.

Tend in eultivation

i

7. If any portion of the land is irrigated, state what water rights go with the land and how much of the
oultivated and how much of the uncultivated land-is ccapable of irrigation.

A1l of the lsnd is espable of irrigation under Rio
Grande project,

8. State the selling price of similar land in the vicinity.
$125.00 to $150400 per aore
9. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the

Government, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract.

Drain will be of general bensfit to community.

The above is a correct statement of the informationﬁp'rocured.

Dated June 2,1919 191
(Signature) ....._____] @ ga?}*‘ﬁ?ﬁ-g%ﬁlﬁg __________________________
3 & stant
(Tite)...... 2 101d Assistent,
In Charge of Negotiotions.
~Approved:

Lelle IWaon Project Manager. ots03
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’ Vi At Form T-9281. . _ . _ .
Approved bnglfugigre{garl&%f the Interior, : o g " EE .
ised 1315, - REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

Revised 12-15,
LR R

- DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
_UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

CEER RS RS BR ARSI LA RS S § B

Mey 24,

- INFORMATION relating to. agreement made
Geoy 5. Bovee end Hinnie Bovee

1919 | with

for the purchase of land required for =~ Frank &i‘ﬂ Dratn 7 v
... Bl Pago

PmPOSQS; RS rR ie(%ﬁ&fﬁﬁﬁ Friie » PI‘OJGGﬁ, DI, L

C‘Ou,;{);;:ft;{ ST anag‘ R R G D e

A e qg/ L
,2;72/\1.21 the 8Wg Nup

j 1. State description and approximate area of land to‘be conveyed.
Boes 20, T 32 Be, Re 7 Ee v TeBeReBuBurveys

2. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of

final certificate and patent, if sixch have been issued.

Lend in Texss«Ho U«S.Public lsnde in this Statew
Mexigan Grant.

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of

wives and hushands; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

Geos S. Boves, o/o U.8,0rdance Depts, T.A.Gillesple Ioading Co.
Agent, South Amboy, New Jersay,

Minnie Bovee (Wife), South Amboy, New Jeorsey.

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and

the date when the tenant is to give up possession.

Ownerg in posgession - no lesses
of way by virtue of contract with water users’ association or

5. Also state whether land is subject to i’ight
o 6—4803

other agreement,. : P
Land is subject to right of way by virtue of stock subseription con-
tract between landowners and water users' associationegrantof right of

way not being invoked,.
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rOOWTTIINIESS WHEFQEOY the nartics to this sureernent bhave Bere,nia

; o above writies.

oesses . Yhe vendors expresgly warrsnt that they have employed
no third persop to molieit or obtain thig eonixeet in their

(Spehnlf, br 't eatne or to proeure the seme to be obbeined upon

eompensation in any way eontingent, in whole or im part upon
“sueh progurement; and that they have net pald, or promised or
paresd $0-pey to sny third person, in dongiderstion of sueh
proeurensnt, or in eompensation for servises in eomneetion thers
with, say brokerage, sommission, or pereentage upon the amount
‘reeeivable by them herounder; nnd that they have not, in esti-
Somating lhe sontraet prise demsnded by them, inelunded any eum
by reagon of eny sush brokerage, commisgion, or perecentage; and
~that all moneys paysble to them hereunder are free from pblie
gation to sy other person for serviged rendered, or suppoged
to heve been remdered, in the proeurement of this sontroet.
Tuey further agree that any breaeh of this warreanty ahsll eone
sgtitute sdequate eause for the snnulment of thie eontraetb by the
_ imited Stabem,.smd thet the United Utotesm may retain to ite own
Crde® from pny. eumd Gue or to beecme Gue thereunder an smount
.o gqual to-dny-brokerage, eommission, or pereentage oo paié or
- Byréed to be, peld. “rovided, however, it is undersiood that
thie eovensnt does not spply to the selling of goods thru & bons
fide eommereial representaiive employed by the vendors in the
LEegulir gourge el dhedir business in dealing with eustomers other
- than the Sovermment and whose eompensation ig paid, in whole
L OF RRIpArt, by.sompissions on salew made, nor to the gelling of
800l Shru.ewisblishes commergial or geliing agents ok egonelesn
regularly engaged in gelling sueh goods. » o
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plvescci N IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day

wrnish and year first above written. .-

sstra- L
) Witnesses :

_Bomuel . fuigel (%) SR Covs LeBevee
Of e ................................................................. e
Benfemin Yowydd Fiunie Hoveo
Vendor.
OF e emin e
Jobn Gleenm
{gg; he of Leile IOVELHE
ngﬂd For and on behalf of the United States.
el OF
7 A SO
%h? O e
‘fpa . S :
! STATE OF v Wew Jewesy
gion Jlddlesex 55
;gg}u CoOUNTY OF T .
g [ Leleon dmith
}—ﬁ’,gﬁﬁ} S , a
1wl .
HE ina
3 LSTHN %.&
: aye 3 B R¥Yo .
WHO e e o e personally known to me to be the person. ... whose name. ...l subscribed

to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that

sedoag g )
! for the uses and purposes therein set forth. . e, ; .
pep . . . ¥reyiinsie Bovee
I further certify that I did examine the said e e s
H ) ey
separate and apart from........ ﬁ'? .......... husband.......... , and explained tO the contents of the
foregoing instrument, and upon that examination.... ﬁ h@ ................. declared that........ 33&6 .............. did
voluntarily sign, seal, and acknowledge the same without any coercion or compulsion, and do........
not wish to retract the same.
Gy

Given under my hand and official seal, this
‘ ]ﬁamm fublie for the
A tate of Ly

My commission exXpires ...

APProved . L 191
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e e A S e RELLLLE S fmtremmere b TL e AGLEE Sl Gt aistetr =TS THE
agreement has been approved by the Comptroller or Director of the Reclamation Serui 0 furnish

promptly, at his own expense, an abstract of title which shall later be e to include any instru-
ments subsequently recorded in connection herewith and record of the conveyance made
pursuant to this agreement : Provided, That if or fails or refuses to furnish proper abstract
of title within sixty days af Ce that this agreement has been approved, or if within such period
written reques e by the vendor, such abstract may be procured by the United States at the
femti-thausndorand-thie cost therenf deducted from-the-prreimeeprive—

3. 'The vendor further agrees to procure and have recorded at his own cost all assurances of title
and affidavits which he may be-advised by the proper Government officials are necessary and proper
to show complete title in fee simple unincumbered, and the time spent in procuring, recording and
transmitting the same to the officer acting on behalf of the United States (and in furnishing or secur-
ing abstract of title) shall be added to the time limit of this agreement.

4. And for the same consideration the vendor agrees to execute and deliver, upon demand of the
proper officer of the United States at any time within the continuance of this agreement, a good and
sufficient deed of warranty conveying to the United States good title to said premises free of lien or
incumbrance.

5. In consideration whereof, the United States agrees that it will purchase said property on the
terms herein expressed, and upon execution and delivery of such deed and the signing of the usual
Government vouchers therefor, and their further approval by the proper Government officials, it will
cause to be paid to the vendor as full purchase price and full payment for all damages for entry upon
the above-described land and the construction, operation and maintenance of reclamation works under

G ME T . BB W A WK e e W N g e MR ek W e e ek s kA Be e

said act, the sum of. ~. o S T T e e e
o wowomom e ow o o= wne Bundred maventy~{ive aund no;

....................... .'......v.....dollars, by U. S. Treasury warrant or disbursing officer’s check.

6. Liens or incumbrances existing against said psemises may, at the option of the United States,
be removed at the time of conveyance by reserving the amount necessary from the purchase price
and discharging the same with the money so reserved, but this provision shall not be construed to
authorize the incurrence of any lien or incumbrance as against this agreement, nor as an assumption
of the same by the United States. ’

7.-It is agreed that the vendor may retain possession of said -premises until

3&3‘4;19§ :

4 —_— notw1thstand1ng earlier dehve;é of the deed as

ey 24, &

herein provided, and may harvest and retain the crops thereon untilol .
except.that the proper officers and agents of the United States may at all times have unrestrlcted access
to survey for and construct reclamation works, telephone and electrical transmission lines, and other
structures,and appliances incident to said reclamation works, .pursuant to said act of Congress, free of
any claim for damage or compensation on the part of the vendor.. . . : :

8. This agreement shall become effective to bind .the United States to purchase said premises
.. immediately upon its approval as above specified, and shall terminate by limitation at the expiration

WQn‘tyafeur

........................................................ 1 1onths from its date unless extended as above provided, and shall inure to
the benefit of and be blndmg upon the heirs and ass1gns of the vendor, and also the assigns of the
United States.

9. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Comm1ssxoner after his elec gn-or appomt—
ment or either before or after he has "qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer,
agent or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agree-
ment, or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to
extend to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit
of such incorporation or company, as provided in Section 116 of the Act of Congress approved March
4, 1909 (35 Stat., 1109).
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Approved May 27, 1910, by the
Secretary of the Interior.

 rmIs AGREEME§5:§gm this the pith doy of Moy

nineteen hundred andnin@%gagbetween ....... R— ﬁ?a@;ﬁ.lﬁﬁ‘?&@

and . Efiﬂﬂieﬁﬂva’a ......... . , his wife,‘plf."' gﬁﬁﬁl@ﬁ%

County,a‘ew ..... 33&% ..., for

PN vt . OO OTOOUOUO s

: eﬁwl} ......... $hefPheirs, legal represen-

tatives, and assigns, hereinafter styled the vendor, and The Unite’d States of America and its assigns by
L LAWEON, Project Hensger « « =

: ettt eereons e emeenenei s nited States Reclamation Service,

thereunto duly authorized by 'the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902
(32 Stat., 388), : TN T E

WITNESSETH :

1. The vendor in 6ops:idéi‘ation Q'fdthe benefits to be hereafter derived from the construction of
irrigation works thrqugh,. _ﬁbon, or in the Vicihity of the lands ‘hereinafter described, of the promises
and covénants of the Uniféd States herein contained, and of the payment to the vendor by the United
States of the sum of one ($1.00) dollar, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
agree, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and sufficient deed to
convey: to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in

Bl Pago - Texes _
the cotnty Of il State of .ol ettt to wit :

A trsct of lapd spproximetely 1¥ miles southesst of the town of
Socorre, Texeg, in the gouthwest guurtey of the northwest cuorier
“(Eﬁﬁ”ﬁwéi”ﬁfWS§§¥iéﬁ“§%§ﬁ¥§“{E@?f””éﬁﬁéﬁlﬁw¥£I§ﬁ§$f§é”f??) """ fouth,
Renze Saven (7) Bagt, United ﬁt@%aa Reclaration Gervice survey,
‘being 8180 in the Socorro Grant, and more particularly deseribsd
ag follows: Beglaning at the northesst corner of the tract of land
herein deseribed, which is & polat on. the. properiy.line beitween laond
of venfor herein snd George Buchenan, From whick point the merthwest
eorner of gald Seotion 20 hears North 10°09' Weat,one thousmand six
‘hundred soven ond two tenths {1607.2) feet; thence South 27°13'Last,
one thousand one hunired elghtyeTfive and nine tenths (1185.9) feot
"0 point on property line betwesn land of vendor herein and G.Holguing
thense Horth 49°007 Vest, one bundred seventy-seven (177.0) feet
-along s8id property lime to & coraer; thence North 61°29' Westyninew
ty-five and uvine teathe (S5.9) feet mlong property line betwesn land
of vendor herein snpd eeld CG.Holguing thence Heorith 27°1%°% West,ekght
hundred twenty end two tenths (020.2) feet to point on property line
between land of vendor herein &and Ceorge Buchenen; thence Horth 17°

vER




| wormises DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

e UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

. AN 7w §93? -
..... EL Pago, Veregy pue 2 - 1910 , 19

Progect Manager to the Dlreotor and Chief Engineer (through Chief of
' "Constructlon) ' _

SubJect Forwardlng contract for approval.
s ﬁé; i$1§ﬁ Bfw Grends Projeoct

Agreement dated !
Executed on behalf of- U S. by §wﬁeéﬁﬁﬁ§%g P jeet ﬁ&&ﬁ%&%ﬁ

with Sssell Réves asd Winuie Reove ,.mﬁm g @%ﬁ’
Estimidted amount 1nvolved $ a’~’ uthority NO &
} ‘ R or clearing acct. ﬁﬁ% ________________
(Strike out if no bond transmitted.)
Purpose:,

(See instructions on back.)

Pavehnge of v%gﬁt of vay for Fresklis lregs

Inclosures listed on reverse. (See Par. 5‘)‘wpﬂwﬁﬁ

Advise Chief of Construotion,m%@hgf , Colo., and Project Manager
atb A1 Pemo, Tenus . pietriet Sonneel

44 %ﬁﬁs, ToRuse
aaiﬁx Grtpe & % suples soatreel,
w@i@; £ 3 ﬁeﬁ? gotte of eee@eweﬁaﬁﬁieﬁ

of the approval of the above

s 5 ¥ & i eony $E§%¥% ou it a&%&&m&aﬁ, el s LEERGR

Toe blueprinis. -, &y &u PCignt 3 kg Ca duluy Project Manager.
n TopeueS inee ) '

Denver, Colo., Auguat I8, 193%«

It is recommended that the above-described contract be approved.

Inolosuree SO ¥ 4 SPPUEPLE A
@%ﬁ@r g @@gﬁﬁﬁ gﬁ %ma iﬁgi‘:&?{, P e RO JH

Chief of Construciion.

; m@ &%‘ ﬂ& S,
Washington, D. C”ﬁUf*ZJ%}Q}Q
poc :
Contract (and bond, if any,) was approved by L,wn_,’ ‘‘‘‘‘
aéﬁ:ﬁ .Séd U vu Vit Ve /\/‘/Jl
OI’). l\ ‘J Fa }, f \\




I hereby certify that the contrsct with Geo. 8. Boves
and wife, dsted May 24, 1919, for purchese of land, wes
unavoidably delayed in forwarding for approval of the
Department on account of time necessarily consumed with
the contractors in regarg to land title. These parties

reside in Few Jersey.

LM LSO

Pro jeaet Hunager.

Fl Paso, Texas,
angust 7, 19219,

A




El Paso, Tex.
Sept. 22, 1919,

‘County Clerk for E1 Paso County,
‘E1 Peso, Tex,

Deer Siy:

Pransmitted herewith for offieisl record is
Agreement to Sell between Geoe. S. Boves and wife

and the United States, dated duiy—iey2530v LU“&7.ZA$;V%Q‘
Very Truly yours,
Gy Fe Hmrvey
Asgt. Distriet Counsel.

Ence



El Paso, Texas, August 31, 1919.

Pioneer Abstraet and Guarantee Title Company,
El Paso, Texas.
Gentlemen:

You are advised that we have received approval of the
contract to convey land made with George S. Bovee, which was
the subjeet of pur letter of July 18. Vith that letter we

. $nclosed application for title certificate and blueprint
deseribing the land. The consideration to be paid by the
Reclamation Service is $125.00.

. We understand that you will get the abstraect of title
covering this land, which is now held by the Stewart people.

Kindly advise if you find title good in the Government
grantor, when warranty deed will be executed and recorded.

- Very truly yours,
C P HARVEY
Agst. Districet Counsel.



El Paso, Texas, August 25, 1919.

From Distriet Counsel
To Director and Chief Engineer, Washington.

Subject: Contract with Geo. S. Bovee and wife, dated May
24, 1919, for purchase of land -~ Rio Grande project.

1. The above'ﬁeseribeﬂ contract was forwarded with form
letter of transmittal dated August 7, 1919.

2. To date we have not received approval of this eontract,
or other commend, and we¢ ask that the agreement be looked up,
in order that this office may proceed with the necessary title
matters and close the transaction.

P ¥ DERT CFH

Copy to P. M. E1l Pmso.
€. Co Denver.



Xl Paso, Texas, July 18, 1919.

Pioneer Abstract and Guaranty Title Company,
Pirst National Bank Building,
El Psso, Texas.

‘Gentlemen:

Inclosed herewiﬁh is spplication for title certifi-
cate on George S. Bovee property, together with plat show-
ing the exaet tract of land to be covered.

%e understand that an abstract of title for this land
is in existence and is now held by the Stewart people. This
sbgfract was prepared by that company and upon same they
have issued theilr title gusranty. We are not in a posi-
tion to secure the abstract for your use, but you may be
able to accomplish this, or otherwise pass upon the pres-
ent condition of the title.

%e believe there will be no difficulty to get the
Pacific Mutusl Life Insurance Company, who have a loan
out on this land, to release ae to the right of way whieh
conetitutes the parcel of land for whieh the Government
wishes8 your title certificate.

Kindly give us your advance opinion on this matter
as soon a8 poesible, as we are holding up our papers in
this office until we hear from you.

Thanking you, we are,

Very truly yours,
C P HARVEY
Agsistant District Counsel.

2 incls.




MORGAN GENERAL ORDNANCE DEPOT

SOUTH AMBOY, NEW JERSEY
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thereunto authoyized by a resg ution of the Board of Directors,

the ssid Wm. H. Durges, Trustee, has signed, and
Ix TESTIMONY WHEREOF, _-_-15_}.1_?"_8,.931_@__Qiiiy._ﬂ_@vj}-_gll@l__ﬁ@snk__Qi_}fn.l Pago, Texas

has caused this instrument to be signed by its

and affixed its seal hereunto, this, the

Signed, sealed, and delivered in the presence of—

STATE OF oo 2SS0 ommcmm e

Texns
‘SS

.o thf foregoing instru-
, to me\gnoxn, and acknowledged

, sighed, \ealed with its"gatporate Nsal, and-delivered the foregoing
and considfrations thgrein ex fessed.

In WiTNESs WHEREOF, 1 have Jereunto set 1) h_@;}d@ﬁd aﬁiied myvgfﬁpig_l seal the day and year

f) this ggg@g@cate.ﬁ}fst.,‘abovekwr' ten. R

1772/ %2 &w:ei;

/ glad




the said Wm, H. Burges, Trustee, hug signed, and
IN TESTIB’IONY WHEREOF, the S&id City N&tlon&l B&nk 0% El Paso_,_ TeX&S

BHE

S
TTORT

The State of Tegxas, County o _El Paso:
Before me,éﬂnuNAXmea; , Wotary Public, on

this day personally appeared Wm. H. Burges, known to me to be
the person whose name is subseribed to The foregoing instrument,
and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for +the pur-
boses and consideration and in the capacity therein expressed.

: Given under my hand and sesl o0f office this é? '
dgy of October, A. D. 1920.

(8mAz) | M Q &\\;\N\W

Iy com. exp. June 1, 1921. TMotary Public in and for
E1l Paso County, Texas.




the said Wm., H. Burges, Trustee, hog cigned, and

the gaid City National Bank of El Pagso, Texas

7 7 A
7
/

FEEFUSEBEE

STATE OF DTEXAS:
COUNTY OF EL rASO:

Before me the undersigned authority,a notary public in and

for the said County and State,on this day personally appneared
U.%,.9tewart President of the City National Bahk,a corporation,

known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed
to the foregoing instrument,and accknowledged to me that the same
was the act of the City HNational Bank and that he emecuted the-eame
as the act of such corporation for the purposes and consideration

therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated. 4

—NDER MY HAND AND SBAL OF OFFICE THIS f%?éL‘ﬁﬁ¥‘OF
A.D. L920.

o

{

NOTARY PUBLIC IN 21D TOR THE

COUNLY 07 EL PASO,BRATE OF WHXAS.

//\
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the said Geo, S. Bovee

agree& to convey a certain tract or parcel of land for a canal right of way for the Rio Grande Project

- free of all exist'mg liezltl‘s or encumbrances, which land is described as follows:
(o]

A4 trac lend in the County of E1 Paso and State of Texas
approximetely 1% miles southeast of the town of Socorro, Texas, in
the southwest quarter of the northwest gquarter (SWiNW%) of Section
Mwenty (20), Township Thirty-two (32) South, Range Seven (7) East,
U. S. Reclsmation Service Survey, being also in the Socorro Grant, .
wandmore mrticularly deseribed as follows: Beginning at the north-
east corner of the ftract of land herein described, which is a point
on the property line between land of Grantor herein and George
Buchanan, from which point the northwest corner of gsaid Section 20
bears North 10°09' West, 1607.2 feet; thence South 27°13' Rast,
1185.9 feet to point on property line between land of Grantor herein
and G. Holguin; thence Noxrth 49°06' West, 177.0 feet along said
property line to & ecorneri thence North 61°29% West, 95.9 feet along
property line between land of Grantor herein and said G. Holguin;
thence North 27°13' West, 820.2 feet to point on property line
between land of Grantor herein and George Buchanan; thence HNorth
1717 Rast, 171.2 feet along said property line to point of begin-
ning; said %ract of land containing two and seventy-two hundredths
(2.72) acres, more or less.

Bank of El Paso, Texas , and Wm. H. Durges, Trustee,

for and in consideration of the premises and of One Dollar ($1.00) to _thém  in hand paid, the
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do €8 hereby remise, set over, release, and reconvey unto the

Geo. S. Bovee

his heirs and assigns, all and singular, the property and premises herein last above described,

forever free and quit of the above named encumbrance, expressly reserving, however, all rights under

the __deed of trust against all the remaining described land in the same manner and effect

as if this release had never been executed.




STATE OFN__-.--,_'.Eﬁan ..................

County or .___El Paso

WHEREAS, on the 80 day of _____. EQYQ@D_@I' ________________________ , A.D. 191 8,
............................ G804 Se BOVBO . .
__________________________________________________________________________ of . Qlin& .
()ountj of _______ ElPsse , State of _____! Texas ... , did execute,
acknowledge, and deliver to ...R10_Grande Valley Benk and Trust. Oomp&ny. ____________

beneflclary, with Wn. H. Burges nomed as Trustee,

of ... El Pago . County of ._____._.____ El Paso.
State of ... Texag acertain....deed of trust ,
duly recorded in the records of ... Bl Paso. ... ... County, .. _.Texss . ___ S _
in Book ... y PALE oo , all that certain tract or parcel of land, lying and being
in the County of .______. Bl Pago ... inthe State of .. Texas .. ,

described as follows, to-wit:
™wo (2) tracts of land, among other lands, said two tracts

containing 17.%34 end 5.2 acres, respectively and being more
fully described in a deed dated April 27, 1909, running from
Filaberta R. de Armendariz to the said Geo. S. Boves, duly
recorded in the r ecords of El Paso County, Texas, in Book 138,
page 278, to which deed reference is made for the purposes of
this release;

AND WHEREAS, since the execution of the gaid deed of
trust the said Rio Grande Valley Bank & Trust Co. has been
merged in the City National Bank of El1 Paso, Texas, the latter
bank thereby having acquired, among other assets, full interest
in the said deed of trust;




THE CITY NATIONAL BANK

EL PASO,TEXAS

W. COOL.EY, VICE PRESIDENT

Septe 20' 19200

Mr. P. W, Dent, District Counsel,
U.,S.Reclamation Service,
’ - Bl Paso, Texas,

Dear Sirie

‘ Referring to your letter of July 27th
sddressed to Geo, S, Bovee, Clint, Texas, I am
pleased to hand you herewith conveyance from

Geo, 8, Bovee and wife covering right-of-way

for drainage canal through the Bovee farm, a
stated consideration in which is $175.00; also
release of the same, executed by City National
‘Bank on account of a mortgage formerly held by
Rio Grande Valley Bank & Trust Co, I am
enclosing also letter from Pacific Mutual Life
Insurance Conmpany, stating that before the
releasing of this tract from the mortgage which
they now hold, they would like a verified plat

of the tract for their files, Will you kindly
forward such plat direct to the Insurance Company,
who will then execute and deliver the necessary
releases,

In this connection we have yet to secure
a release from Texas Nursery Company, who secured
a judgment against Geo, S. Bovee in April, 1917.
I do not know where to reach these people, but I
have personal knowledge that this matter was
settled long ago, and inasmuch as the remainder of
Mr. Boveets farm would be ample to protect such
Judgment, I trust you can waive the requirement of
this release, If not, please advise me and I will
make effort to secure its execution.

'Vergyf;i;;:giz;s,
e

PR S S N

I am, Sir,

WC:H A - Vice-President,

Enc.



: v.v..m‘_m%m,mm.,ﬁ...bon HRAN, Trustee. .
@ Al Watlame £ L p@/\&m\o\ .......
o

....... GEO. S..zovEm AW

I hereby certify that this instrument was,

filed for record on the

Q o514 S s and

W% AFAAAAA S 4 \...ncmch
\q.unmam.mm of said

.
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In TesTiMoNy wrpreor, the §§iﬁnﬁﬁgng,IL“QQQhI&n,;knﬂluatee,“hasnsnbw

he | .
seribed his name, and the sai%zPacific Mutual Life Insurance Compeny

________________________________________________________ R T ity e e i Sru Sy S oo gy byboyiibedrirnriyoflise BT oo

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) .
County of Los Angeles) "~

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally

appeared GEORGE I. COCHRAN, known to me to be the person whose o

‘name 1s subscribed to the foregoing instrument as Trustee, and \\\\ ;

@ acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes ‘

- and consideration therein expressed, snd in-the capacity therein
! " designated. :

: GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this the 27th day of
September, 1920,

| B Totdry Public in and For ITbHs Angeles
! ’ County), State of Californisa

My Commission expires CX&LQ L 20 1947
4 7

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ss
County of Los Angeles) : |

Before me Am~uxx:YWCY§Ei§%E%&QQ a Notary Public in snd for
Los Angeles Co v, State of California, on this day personally
appeared -3.&5f77\»44xﬂ_/ and F- s
Vice~President\ a Assistant Seeretary respectively of THE PACIFIC
MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, both known“to me to
be the persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instru-
@ ment, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same for the

purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity |
therein named. |
GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this 27th day of Sep-

tember, 1920.

Notary Publlic in and Tor the Qounty of Tos |
Angelegy State of Californis |

My Commission expires G&Aqqﬁ - D
1

0



THE CITY NATIONAL BANK
EL PASO,TEXAS

W. COOLEY, VICE PRESIDENT

Oct. 2, 1920.

Mr, P. W, Dent, District Counsel,
U.3.Reclamation Service,
E]l Paso, Texas,

. Dear Sirss

‘ Further referring to the matter of drainage
right-ofeway across the farm of Geo, 8. Bovee, I am
Pleased to enclose herewith release from the Paci fic
Mutual Tife Insurance Company, who hold a nortgage

on the said farm.

I believe this is the last document required,
except release from the Texas Nursery Company, who
appear to havgvawgudgment against Bovee, and I am
hoping you may'/requirement of that release in order
that settlemeilt may be made with r, Bovee, who has
agreed to pay Lo the Pacific Matual Tife Insurance Co.
the amount received for the drainage right-of-way,

When ready,I will appreciate your mailing a check to
Mr. Bovee in my care, and I will secure his endorsenent
and forward the check, as agreed,

Awaiting your further favors, I am,

VicejPresident,
WC:H

Enec,




USSR

Pioneer ibstract and Guorantee Title Company,
'El Paso, TexaS.
 Gentlemen:

‘ Incloged are two releases, one by the Pacifie Mutual
- hife Insursnce Company and the other by City Netionsl Benk,
relating to land held by Geo. S. Bovee, the latter release
%o be exeented also by Wm. H. Burges, Trustee. In regard to
release which was to be secured from the Téxzss Hursery Com-
pany as to the judgment which this compeny obteined in Gray-
son County, it is oor undersisnding that you will communicate.
with the proper offleisle of that county to asscertain the
condition of the lien with refercnce to execution ohiained
or not obtained under the judgment, and that if you are
- satisfied with the record in the case, $itle certificste
may issue. We trust the record will prove 1o be satisfactory
in this respect, and sosure o you of our sppresiation of
your efforte, both in thie matiter =nd in having Mr. Burges
tign the release noted above.

Werranty deed ruming from Geo. &. Dovee et uxe 1o
the United States is also inclosed, together with letter
of trensmittel to the county clerk.

Applieation for this certificate war forwerded with
our letter of July 18, 1919.

Very truly yours,
P W Drwr

Distriet Counsol.
inels.




i

Z1 ZFPaso, Texap, October 5, 13920,

cmxxﬁ;y Clerk for REL Paso Gounty,

m Easb, Toxas.
Dear Sir:

- Transmitted herewith are instruments for record,
s follows: |

. Release &a%e& Bepte 39, 1920, rnaning from City
National Bank to Geo. S« Boves.

Release dated Septs 87, 1980, running from Tho
Pooific Motual ILife . nsuranee Compony 19 Geo. S. Boves.

Warranty deed ﬁatea September 8, 1920, ruaning from
Geo. 5. Bovee et ux. to the Uniteld States.

Very trnly yours,
P W DpENT

Distriet Counsel.
Inelse




RELEASE UNDER ... .DEED _OF TRUST ... ...

‘Mutual Life Insurance Compmny,ofeCaliprpga, beneficisry,

of .. Los Angeles . , Coﬁnty of __Los Angeles . . .
State of .C&lifornis ,acertain.___8eed of ™ust ,
duly recorded in the records of _.____ Bl Peso " . County, .. Pexas . . -
in Book _.109 page .. 129 , all that certain tract or parcel of land, lying and being
in the County of .___.. ElPaso. . ... , in the State of ________ Tex88e . ,

described as follows, to-wit:

Two (2) tracts of land, among other lands, said two tracts
containing 17.34 and 5.2 acres, respectively, and being more
fully described in a deed dated April 27, 1909, running from
Filaberte R. de Armendariz to the said Geo. S. Bovee, duly
recorded in the records of El Paso County, Texas, in Book 138,
page 278, to which deed reference is made for the purposes of
this release;




[,

2

the said Geo. S. Bovee

agreed to convey a certain tract or parcel of land for a canal right of way for the Rio Grande Project

free of all existing liens or encumbrances, which land is described as follows:

A tract of land in the County of E1l Paso and State of Texas
spproximately 1% miles southeast of the town of Socorro, Texas,
in the southwest quarter of the northwest quarter (SWiNW%) of
Section Twenty (20), Township Thirty-two (32) South, Range Seven
(7) Bast, U. S. Reclamation Serviece survey, being also in the
Socorro Grant, and more particularly described as follows: Begine
ning at the nor theast corner of the tract of land herein describ-
ed, which is a point on the property line between land of Grantor
herein and George Buchanan, from which point the northwest corner
of said Section 20 wears. North 10°09'West, 1607.2 feet; thence
South 27°13' East, 1185.9 feet to point on property line between
land of Grantor herein and G. Holguin; thence North 49066' West,
177.0 feet along said property line to & corner; thence North
61°29' West, 95.9 feet along property line between land of
Grantor herein and said G. Holguin; thence Rorth 27°13' West,
820.2 fest to point on property line between land of Grantor here-
in and George Buchanan; thence North 17°17' Rast, 171,2 feet
along said property line to point of beginning; said tract of
land contai ning two and seventy-two hundredths (2.72) acres,
more or less.

for and in consideration of the premises and of One Dollar ($1.00) to them in hand paid, the
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do hereby remise, set over, release, and reconvey unto the
said oo Geo. S. Bovee, his ..

as if this release had never been executed.




